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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended: August 31, 2008

Or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from: To:

Commission File Number: 000-23996

SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Oregon 93-1151989
(State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer Identification Number)
incorporation or organization)

2765 NW Nicolai Street, Portland, Oregon 97210-1818
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
(503) 227-7908
(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has (1) filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 of 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No ~
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See definition of accelerated filer, large accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (check
one):

Large accelerated filer ~ Accelerated filer ~
Non-accelerated filer ~ Smaller reporting company x
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes © No x

The number of shares of each class of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2008

Common stock, no par value 2,870,160
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(UNAUDITED)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $26,018 and $26,584 at August 31, 2008 and May 31, 2008,
respectively
Inventories
Prepaid expenses
Deferred tax asset

Property and equipment

Land

Buildings and improvements
Furniture, fixtures and equipment
Vehicles

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Other assets
Long-term deferred tax asset
Intangible assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued commissions
Accrued payroll liabilities
Other accrued liabilities
Income taxes payable

Total current liabilities

Table of Contents

August 31, 2008

$ 3,126,641
2,508,657

1,316,212
3,985,757
67,011
158,810

11,163,088

299,000
1,562,136
963,486
90,452

2,915,074
(1,415,799)

1,499,275

194,443
2,746,692

2,941,135

$ 15,603,498

$ 536,515
178,240

61,161
145,515
309,319

1,230,750

May 31, 2008

$ 3,020,131
2,499,863

1,590,975
3,910,431
100,614
158,810

11,280,824

299,000
1,548,104
918,232
95,848

2,861,184
(1,409,405)

1,451,779

194,443
2,800,437

2,994,880

$ 15,727,483

$ 528,485
233,943
78,707
254,742
304,201

1,400,078
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Long term liabilities 570,942
Stockholders equity
Common stock, no par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, 2,870,160 shares issued and outstanding at

both August 31, 2008 and May 31, 2008 9,450,047
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (191,687)
Retained earnings 4,543,446
Total stockholders equity 13,801,806
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $ 15,603,498

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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570,942

9,370,352
(123,788)
4,509,899

13,756,463

$ 15,727,483
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Net sales
Cost of sales

Gross profit

Operating expenses:

General, administration and sales
Research and development

Total operating expenses

Operating income
Other income

Income before income taxes
Provision for income taxes

Net income

Net income per common share:
Basic

Weighted average number of common shares, basic

Diluted

Weighted average number of common shares, diluted
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2008 AND 2007

(UNAUDITED)

Page 4

Three Months Ended August 31,

2008
$ 3,193,385
1,536,005

1,657,380

1,322,918
247,219

1,570,137

87,243
20,231

107,474
73,927

$ 33,547

$ 0.01

2,870,160
$ 0.01

2,966,182

2007
$ 2,339,005
1,103,640

1,235,365

976,836
45,392

1,022,228

213,137
72,778

285,915
101,500

$ 184,415

$ 0.07

2,667,885
$ 0.07

2,789,012
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SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2008 AND 2007

Cash flows relating to operating activities
Net income

(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization

Loss on disposal of property and equipment
Deferred taxes

Stock based compensation

Tax benefit related to stock options

Excess tax benefit from stock based compensation
(Increase) decrease in:

Accounts receivable

Inventories

Prepaid expenses

Income taxes receivable

Increase (decrease) in:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities and customer deposits
Income taxes payable

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows relating to investing activities
Purchase of short-term investments
Maturities of short-term investments
Purchase of property and equipment

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows relating to financing activities
Common stock issued on exercise of stock options
Excess tax benefit from stock based compensation

Net cash provided by financing activities
Effect of foreign exchange translation on cash

Increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Cash paid during the period for income taxes

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended August 31,

2008
$ 33,547

98,922

79,695

250,213
(85,323)
32,846

13,821
(179,803)
5,118

249,036

(1,008,794)
1,000,000
(92,674)

(101,468)

(41,058)

106,510
3,020,131

$ 3,126,641

$ 68,809

2007
$ 184415

45,246
803
(6,000)
7,652
8,186
(8,207)

479,358
(54,345)
8,559
(75.824)
69,807
(120,413)
(22,562)
516,675
(3,489,180)
3,000,000
(10,865)

(500,045)

10,229
8,207

18,436

(12,436)

22,630
1,513,061

$ 1,535,691

$ 197,700
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)
Accumulated
other Total
comprehensive Retained comprehensive
Shares Amount loss earnings Total income

Balance, May 31, 2008 2,870,160 $9,370,352 $ (123,788) $4,509,899 $ 13,756,463
Stock based compensation 79,695 79,695
Net income 33,547 33,547 $ 33,547
Other comprehensive loss (67,899) (67,899) (67,899)
Balance, August 31, 2008 2,870,160 $9,450,047 $ (191,687) $4,543,446 $13,801,806
Comprehensive loss, three months ended
August 31, 2008 $ (34,352)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1:
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial information included herein has been prepared by Schmitt Industries, Inc. (the Company or Schmitt) and its wholly
owned subsidiaries. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared pursuant
to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and contain all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring
adjustments, necessary to present fairly its financial position as of August 31, 2008 and its results of operations and its cash flows for the three
months ended August 31, 2008 and 2007. The consolidated balance sheet at May 31, 2008 has been derived from the Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2008. The accompanying unaudited financial statements and related notes should be read in conjunction
with the audited financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2008. Operating results for
the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be experienced for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2009.
Certain amounts in prior periods financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current periods presentation. These
reclassifications did not affect consolidated net income.

Revenue Recognition and Accounts Receivable

The Company recognizes revenue for sales and billing for freight charges upon delivery of the product to the customer at a fixed and
determinable price with a reasonable assurance of collection, passage of title to the customer as indicated by shipping terms and fulfilment of all
significant obligations, pursuant to the guidance provided by Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 104, Revenue Recognition, issued by the Securities
and Exchange Commission in December 2003. For sales to all customers, including manufacturer representatives, distributors or their third-party
customers, these criteria are met at the time product is shipped. When other significant obligations remain after products are delivered, revenue

is recognized only after such obligations are fulfilled. In addition, judgments are required in evaluating the credit worthiness of our customers.
Credit is not extended to customers and revenue is not recognized until we have determined that collectability is reasonable.

Recent Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 157,

Fair Value Measurements (SFAS 157). SFAS 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The provisions of SFAS 157 are effective for
the fiscal year beginning June 1, 2008. The Company s adoption of SFAS 157 did not impact its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities including an
Amendment of FASB Statement No. 115, (SFAS 159). SFAS 159 permits entities to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain
other items at fair value. The provisions of SFAS 159 are effective for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 2008. The Company s adoption of SFAS
159 did not impact its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations, (SFAS 141(R)) which replaces SFAS No 141.
SFAS 141(R) establishes principles and requirements for how an acquirer in a business combination recognizes and measures in its financial
statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, and any controlling interest; recognizes and measures the goodwill acquired in
the business combination or a gain from a bargain purchase; and determines what information to disclose to enable users of the financial
statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of the business combination. SFAS 141(R) is to be applied prospectively to business
combinations for which the acquisition date is after May 31, 2009. The Company will assess the impact of SFAS 141(R) if and when a future
acquisition occurs after that date.

Page 7
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Note 2:
LINE OF CREDIT

The Company has a $1.0 million bank line of credit secured by U.S. accounts receivable, inventories and general intangibles that expires on
March 1, 2009. Interest is payable at the bank s prime rate, 5.0% as of August 31, 2008. There were no outstanding balances on the line of credit
at August 31, 2008 and May 31, 2008.

Note 3:
STOCK OPTIONS AND STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Stock-based compensation includes expense charges for all stock-based awards to employees and directors granted under the Company s stock
option plan. Stock-based compensation recognized during the period is based on the value of the portion of the stock-based award that will vest
during the period, adjusted for expected forfeitures. Compensation cost for all stock-based awards is recognized using the straight-line method.
Stock-based compensation recognized in the Company s Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months ended August 31, 2008 includes
compensation cost for stock-based awards granted prior to, but not fully vested as of, May 31, 2006. For those awards granted subsequent to

June 1, 2006, compensation has been recognized in accordance with FAS123R. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model as

its method of valuation for stock-based awards. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, and
other reasonable assumptions could provide differing results. These variables include, but are not limited to:

Risk-Free Interest Rate. The Company bases the risk-free interest rate on the implied yield currently available on U.S. Treasury
issues with an equivalent remaining term approximately equal to the expected life of the award.

Expected Life. The expected life of awards granted represents the period of time that they are expected to be outstanding. The
Company determines the expected life based on historical experience with similar awards, giving consideration to the contractual
terms, vesting schedules and pre-vesting and post-vesting forfeitures.

Expected Volatility. The Company estimates the volatility of its common stock at the date of grant based on the historical volatility of
its common stock. The volatility factor the Company uses is based on its historical stock prices over the most recent period
commensurate with the estimated expected life of the award. These historical periods may exclude portions of time when unusual
transactions occurred.

Expected Dividend Yield. The Company has never paid any cash dividends on its common stock and does not anticipate paying any
cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Consequently, the Company uses an expected dividend yield of zero.

Expected Forfeitures. The Company uses relevant historical data to estimate pre-vesting option forfeitures. The Company records
stock-based compensation only for those awards that are expected to vest.
The Company has computed, to determine stock-based compensation expense recognized for the three months ended August 31, 2008 and 2007,
the value of all stock options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions:

Three Months Ended August 31,

2008 2007
Risk-free interest rate 4.0% 3.6%
Expected life 4.8 years 4.8 years
Expected volatility 54.4% 56.7%
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At August 31, 2008, the Company had a total of 219,734 outstanding stock options (163,484 vested and exercisable and 56,250 non-vested) with
a weighted average exercise price of $3.34. The Company estimates that a total of approximately $102,418 will be recorded as additional
stock-based compensation expense during the remainder of the year ending May 31, 2009 for all options which are outstanding as of August 31,
2008, but which were not yet vested.
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Outstanding Options Exercisable Options
Weighted
Average
Weighted Remaining Weighted
Number of Average Contractual Number of Average
Shares Exercise Price Life (yrs) Shares Exercise Price
76,110 $ 1.20 3.5 76,110 $ 1.20
62,499 2.30 5.8 62,499 2.30
5,000 5.80 7.2 5,000 5.80
76,125 6.16 9.6 19,875 6.18
219,734 $ 3.34 6.4 163,484 $ 2.37

Options granted, exercised, canceled and expired under the Company s stock option plan during the three months ended August 31, 2008 are
summarized as follows:

Three Months Ended
August 31, 2008
Number Weighted
of Average
Shares Exercise Price
Options outstanding - beginning of period 188,484 $ 2.89
Options granted 50,000 6.25
Options exercised
Options forfeited/cancelled (18,750) 6.58
Options outstanding - August 31, 2008 219,734 $ 3.34
Note 4:
EPS RECONCILIATION
Three Months Ended
August 31,
2008 2007
Weighted average shares (basic) 2,870,160 2,667,885
Effect of dilutive stock options 96,022 121,127
Weighted average shares (diluted) 2,966,182 2,789,012

Basic earnings per share are computed using the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share are computed using
the weighted average number of shares outstanding, adjusted for dilutive incremental shares attributed to outstanding options to purchase
common stock.

Page 9
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Note 5:
INCOME TAXES

The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method. This approach requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and
liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying amounts and the tax basis of assets and
liabilities. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not that
some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

Adoption of FIN 48

Each year the Company files income tax returns in the various national, state and local income taxing jurisdictions in which it operates. These
tax returns are subject to examination and possible challenge by the taxing authorities. Positions challenged by the taxing authorities may be
settled or appealed by the Company. As a result, there is an uncertainty in income taxes recognized in the Company s financial statements in
accordance with SFAS No. 109. In 2006, the FASB issued FIN 48, which clarifies the application of SFAS 109 by defining criteria that an
individual income tax position must meet for any part of the benefit of that position to be recognized in an enterprise s financial statements and
provides guidance on measurement, de-recognition, classification, accounting for interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods,
disclosure, and transition.

On June 1, 2007, the Company adopted the provisions of FIN 48. The adoption of FIN 48 resulted in a $34,464 decrease in the Company s
liability for unrecognized tax benefits, which was accounted for as an increase to the June 1, 2007 retained earnings balance. At June 1, 2007 the
gross amount of unrecognized tax benefits was approximately $586,000, which includes approximately $150,000 of net unrecognized tax
benefits that, if recognized, would reduce the Company s effective income tax rate. Other long-term liabilities related to tax contingencies were
$450,833 as of August 31, 2008.

Interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax positions are recognized as components of the Provision for income taxes. The Company s
accrual for interest and penalties was $96,500 upon adoption of FIN 48. The liability for payment of interest and penalties was $120,000

included in long term liabilities as of May 31, 2008. The liability for payment of interest and penalties did not significantly change during the
three months ended August 31, 2008.

Several tax years are subject to examination by major tax jurisdictions. In the United States, federal tax years for Fiscal 2004 and subsequent
years are subject to examination. In the United Kingdom, tax years for Fiscal 2006 and subsequent years are subject to examination. In the
United States, returns related to an acquired subsidiary for the year ended October 31, 1994 and final return for the period ended May 19, 1995
are also subject to examination.

Effective Tax Rate

Our effective tax rate on consolidated net income was 68.5% for the three months ended August 31, 2008. Our effective tax rate on consolidated
net income differs from the federal statutory tax rate primarily due to certain expenses not being deductible for income tax reporting offset by
the domestic manufacturing deduction. One of the items not deductible for income tax reporting is stock based compensation which is higher in
the first quarter than we expect in the next three quarters. This results in a higher tax rate in the first quarter than we expect for Fiscal 2009.
Management believes the effective tax rate for Fiscal 2009 will be approximately 50.0% for the items noted above.

Note 6:
SEGMENTS OF BUSINESS

The Company has two reportable business segments: the design and assembly of dynamic balancing systems for the machine tool industry
(Balancer), and the design and assembly of laser-based measurement systems (Measurement). The Company operates in three principal
geographic markets: North America, Europe and Asia.

Page 10
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Segment Information

Gross sales
Intercompany sales

Net sales

Operating income
Depreciation expense
Amortization expense
Capital expenditures

Geographic Information-Net Sales by Geographic Area

Geographic Sales
North American
European

Asia

Other markets

Total Net Sales

Operating income
Depreciation expense
Amortization expense

Capital expenditures

Note Europe is defined as the European subsidiary, Schmitt Europe, Ltd.

Segment and Geographic Assets

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended August 31,

2008 2007
Balancer Measurement Balancer Measurement
$ 2,495,021 $ 904,195 $ 1,974,630 $ 512,330
(193,099) (12,732) (144,437) (3,518)

$2,301,922 $ 891,463 $ 1,830,193 $ 508,812
$ 180,953 $ (93,7100 $ 273,584 $  (60,447)
$ 33,045 $ 12,132 $ 29,827 $ 6,780
$ $ 53,745 $ $ 8,639

$ 78,254 $ 14,420 $ 3,467 $ 7,398

Three Months Ended August 31,
2008 2007

$ 1,666,858 § 1,287,471

485,529 366,171
939,915 624,544
101,083 60,819

$ 3,193385 § 2,339,005

Three Months Ended August 31,
2008 2007
United States Europe United States  Europe
$(18,907) $ 106,150 $ 157,859 $ 55,278

$ 45,020 $ 157 $ 34,661 $ 1,946
$ 53,745 $ $ 8639 §

$ 92,674 $ $ 10,865 $

August 31, 2008 May 31, 2008
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Segment assets to total assets

Balancer $ 4,620,733 $ 4,613,456
Measurement 4,994,214 5,140,166
Corporate assets 5,988,551 5,973,861
Total assets $ 15,603,498 $15,727,483

Geographic assets to long-lived assets

United States $ 1499275 $ 1,451,622
Europe 157
Total assets $ 1499275 $ 1,451,779

Geographic assets to total assets

United States $ 15,037,667 $15,224,281

Europe 565,831 503,202

Total assets $ 15,603,498 $15,727,483
Page 11
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Item 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Schmitt Industries, Inc. designs, manufactures and markets computer controlled balancing equipment (the Balancer Segment) primarily to the
machine tool industry. Through its wholly owned subsidiary, Schmitt Measurement Systems, Inc. (SMS), the Company designs, manufactures
and markets precision laser-based measurement systems and ultra sonic measurement systems for a variety of industrial applications (the
Measurement Segment). The Company also sells and markets its products in Europe through its wholly owned subsidiary, Schmitt Europe Ltd.
(SEL), located in the United Kingdom. The accompanying unaudited financial information should be read in conjunction with our Annual
Report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2008. Certain amounts in
prior periods financial information have been reclassified to conform to the current period s presentation. These reclassifications did not affect
consolidated net income.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report filed with the SEC on Form 10-Q (the Report ), including Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

and Results of Operations in Item 2 herein contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform

Act of 1995 regarding future events and the future results of Schmitt Industries, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries (the Company ) that are

based on management s current expectations, estimates, projections and assumptions about the Company s business. Words such as expects,
anticipates, intends, plans, believes, sees, estimates and variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify such

forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are

difficult to predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking

statements due to numerous factors, including, but not limited to, those discussed in the Risk Factors, = Management s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations and elsewhere in this Report as well as those discussed from time to time in the Company s other

Securities and Exchange Commission filings and reports. In addition, such statements could be affected by general industry and market

conditions. Such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Report or, in the case of any document incorporated by reference,

the date of that document, and we do not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances

after the date of this Report. If we update or correct one or more forward-looking statements, investors and others should not conclude that we

will make additional updates or corrections with respect to other forward-looking statements.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Overview

Schmitt Industries, Inc designs, manufactures and markets computer controlled balancing equipment (the Balancer segment) to the worldwide
machine tool industry and, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Schmitt Measurement Systems, Inc., precision laser-based test and
measurement products and ultrasonic measurement systems (the Measurement segment) for a variety of industrial applications worldwide. The
Company sells and markets its products in Europe through its wholly owned subsidiary, Schmitt Europe Ltd. (SEL) located in the United
Kingdom. The Company is organized into two operating segments: the Balancer segment and the Measurement segment.

For the three months ended August 31, 2008, total sales increased $854,000 or 36.5% to $3.2 million from $2.3 million in the three months
ended August 31, 2007. Balancer segment sales primarily come from end-users, rebuilders and original equipment manufacturers of grinding
machines with the target geographic markets in North America, Asia and Europe. Balancer sales increased $472,000, or 25.8%, to $2.3 million
in the three months ended August 31, 2008 compared to $1.8 million in the three months ended August 31, 2007. The Measurement segment
product line consists of both laser light-scatter and dimensional sizing products. Total Measurement sales increased $383,000, or 75.2%, to
$891,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2008 compared to $509,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2007.

During the third quarter of Fiscal 2008, the Company completed its acquisition of Xtero Datacom, Inc. (Xtero). The Company acquired Xtero s
business including its patented technologies that utilize ultrasonic measurement systems to remotely measure and report via satellite to a secure
website the capacity and volumes of large chemical storage tanks anywhere in the world. This acquisition partially resulted in higher research
and development costs of $202,000 during the first quarter of Fiscal 2009. These higher expenses negatively impacted operating results during
the first quarter of Fiscal 2009.

Page 12
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Net income was $34,000, or $0.01 per fully diluted share, for the three months ended August 31, 2008 as compared to $184,000, or $0.07 per
fully diluted share, for the three months ended August 31, 2007. Earnings per share in the first quarter of Fiscal 2009 as compared to the same
period in the prior year were also negatively impacted due to the issuance of 200,000 shares used in connection with the acquisition of Xtero
during the third quarter of Fiscal 2008.

Critical Accounting Policies

There were no material changes in our critical accounting policies as disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended May 31,
2008.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements:
Refer to Note 1 of the Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements.

Discussion of Operating Results

Three Months Ended August 31,

2008 2007

Balancer sales $2,301,922 721% $1,830,193 78.2%
Measurement sales 891,463 27.9% 508,812 21.8%
Total sales 3,193,385 100.0% 2,339,005 100.0%
Cost of sales 1,536,005 48.1% 1,103,640 47.2%
Gross profit 1,657,380 51.9% 1,235,365 52.8%
Operating expenses:

General, administration and sales 1,322,918 41.4% 976,836 41.8%
Research and development 247,219 7.7% 45,392 1.9%
Total operating expenses 1,570,137 49.2% 1,022,228 43.7%
Operating income 87,243 2.7% 213,137 9.1%
Other income 20,231 0.6% 72,778 3.1%
Income before income taxes 107,474 3.4% 285,915 12.2%
Provision for income taxes 73,927 2.3% 101,500 4.3%
Net income $ 33,547 1.1% $ 184,415 7.9%

Sales - Sales in the Balancer segment increased $472,000, or 25.8%, to $2.3 million for the three months ended August 31, 2008 compared to
$1.8 million for the three months ended August 31, 2007. This increase is primarily due to higher unit sale volumes in North America, Europe
and Asia during the first quarter of Fiscal 2009. Market demand in Asia for the Balancer segment products remained strong with that region
showing an increase of $287,000, or 47.6%, for the three months ended August 31, 2008 compared to the prior year. European sales increased
$100,000, or 30.4%, in the first quarter of Fiscal 2009 compared to first quarter of Fiscal 2008. North American sales increased $62,000, or
7.2%, in the three months ended August 31, 2008 compared to the same period in the prior year. As with the North American market, the
duration of this stronger demand in Asia and Europe cannot be forecasted with any certainty given the weaknesses in the worldwide automotive,
bearing and aircraft industries and its impact on the machine tool industry.
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Sales in the Measurement segment increased $383,000, or 75.2%, to $891,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2008 compared to $509,000
in the three months ended August 31, 2007. Sales of laser-based dimensional sizing products increased $338,000, or 83.5%, in the three months
ended August 31, 2008 as compared to same period in the prior year primarily due to the lower volume of shipments in that prior year.
Laser-based surface measurement products have increased $44,000, or 42.0%, as sales to disk drive and silicon wafer manufacturers increased
slightly. These industries have undergone significant technological change and consolidation as manufacturers merged or exited the markets
resulting in a redeployment of equipment rather than the making of additional investments in capital equipment, and future sales cannot be
forecasted with any certainty.

Gross margin  Gross margin for the three months ended August 31, 2008 decreased to 51.9% as compared to 52.8% for the three months ended
August 31, 2007. This decrease is due to changes in the product sales mix shifting toward lower margin products.

Operating expenses ~ Operating expenses increased $548,000, or 53.6%, to $1.6 million for the three months ended August 31, 2008 as compared
to $1.0 million for the three months ended August 31, 2007. General, administrative and selling expenses increased $346,000 in the three months
ended August 31, 2008 as compared to the same period in the prior year primarily due to higher professional fees associated with compliance
costs for the implementation of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, higher personnel costs due to increased headcount and higher stock

based compensation and higher amortization expenses related to the identifiable intangibles acquired from Xtero. Research and development
expenses increased $202,000 as compared to the same period in the prior year primarily due to new product development associated with
technologies acquired from Xtero and new products related to existing product lines.

Other income  Other income consists of interest income, foreign currency exchange gain (loss) and other income (expense). Interest income was
$30,000 and $66,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. Interest income has decreased due to lower interest
rates. Foreign currency exchange loss was $10,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2008. The foreign currency exchange gain was $7,000
for the three months ended August 31, 2007.

Income tax provision The Company s effective tax rate on consolidated net income was 68.5% for the three months ended August 31, 2008. The
Company s effective tax rate on consolidated net income differs from the federal statutory tax rate primarily due to certain expenses not being
deductible for income tax reporting offset by the domestic manufacturing deduction. One of the items not deductible for income tax reporting is
stock based compensation which is higher in the first quarter than we expect in the next three quarters. This results in a higher tax rate in the first
quarter than expected for Fiscal 2009. Management believes the effective tax rate for Fiscal 2009 will be approximately 50.0% for the items

noted above. The effective tax rate in the three months ended August 31, 2007 was 35.5%

Net income  Net income decreased $151,000, or 81.8%, to $34,000, or $0.01 per diluted share, for the three months ended August 31, 2008 as
compared to $184,000, or $0.07 per diluted share, for the three months ended August 31, 2007. Net income decreased due primarily to higher
general, administrative and selling expenses, higher research and development expenses and a higher effective tax rate offset by the impact of
higher sales and the related gross profit during the three months ended August 31, 2008.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company s working capital increased $52,000 to $9.9 million as of August 31, 2008 compared to $9.9 million as of May 31, 2008. Cash,
cash equivalents and short term investments totaled $5.6 million and $5.5 million as of August 31. 2008 and May 31, 2008, respectively. As of
August 31, 2008, the Company had $3.1 million in cash and cash equivalents on hand compared to $3.0 million at May 31, 2008. The Company
had $2.5 million in short term investments as of both August 31, 2008 and May 31, 2008, respectively. Short-term investments consisted of
highly liquid A1-P1 rated commercial paper securities and certificates of deposit maturing through November 2008. Cash provided by operating
activities was $249,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2008 as compared to $517,000 in the three months ended August 31, 2007. The
decrease was primarily due to decreases in net income, accounts receivable and accrued liabilities offset by increases in inventories and accounts
payable.

At August 31, 2008, the Company had accounts receivable of $1.3 million as compared to $1.6 million at May 31, 2008. The decrease in
accounts receivable of $275,000 is due to the timing of sales throughout the first quarter of 2009 as compared to the fourth quarter in the prior
fiscal year. At August 31, 2008, inventories increased $75,000 to $4.0 million as compared to $3.9 million as of May 31, 2008. At August 31,
2008, total other liabilities decreased $169,000 to $1.2 million as compared to $1.4 million at May 31, 2008. The decrease is primarily due to the
timing of payments as compared to the prior year.
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During the three months ended August 31, 2008, net cash used in investing activities was $101,000, which consisted of net purchases of
short-term investments of $9,000 and additions to property and equipment of $93,000. Additions to property and equipment consisted primarily
of new manufacturing and office equipment.

The Company has a $1.0 million bank line of credit agreement secured by U.S. accounts receivable, inventories and general intangibles. Interest
is payable at the bank s prime rate, 5.0% as of August 31, 2008, and the agreement expires on March 1, 2009. There were no outstanding
balances on the line of credit at August 31, 2008 and May 31, 2008.

We believe that our existing cash and investments combined with the cash we anticipate to generate from operating activities, and our available
line of credit and financing available from other sources will be sufficient to meet our cash requirements for the foreseeable future. We do not
have any significant commitments nor are we aware of any significant events or conditions that are likely to have a material impact on our
liquidity or capital resources.

Business Risks

The following are important factors that could cause actual results or events to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking
statements made by or on behalf of the Company (see the forward-looking statements disclaimer at the beginning of Item 2 in this Report). In
addition, the risks and uncertainties described below are not the only ones that the Company faces. Unforeseen risks could arise and problems or
issues that the Company now views as minor could become more significant. If the Company were unable to adequately respond to known or
unknown risks, the Company s business, financial condition or results of operations could be materially adversely affected. In addition, the
Company cannot be certain that any actions taken to reduce known or unknown risks and uncertainties will be effective.

Demand for Company products may change

During Fiscal 2008, the Company experienced increased demand for its Balancer products in North America, its largest market, attributed
primarily to an improving economy in North America. However, during Fiscal 2007, Balancer sales in North America declined 8.3% when
compared to Fiscal 2006. Economic conditions and circumstances could change in future periods, and as a result demand for the Company s
products could decline.

The laser light-scatter products of the Measurement segment have relied heavily upon sales to disk drive and silicon wafer manufacturers. Sales
during Fiscal 2008 and 2007 have decreased 50.4% and 13.6%, respectively. Previous information had indicated continued improving demand
for and sales of disk drive products. Recently, however, certain disk drive manufacturers have scaled back their outlook for the current calendar
year, blaming a price war over high-capacity desktop computer drives, which now store as much as about one trillion bytes of data. With respect
to handheld applications, disk drive manufacturers believe disk drive products with smaller than 1.8 inch form factors have to a large extent been
replaced by competing storage technologies, such as solid state or flash memory. The long-term impact on demand for the Company s surface
Measurement products cannot be predicted with any certainty.

The acquisition of Xtero Datacom Inc. technology and the introduction of the Xact product may not become commercially viable and satisfy
expected demand

On February 20, 2008, the Company completed the acquisition of Xtero Datacom Inc. (Xtero) and Xtero s patented and patent pending
technology for remote satellite sensing of large chemical storage tanks. Management believes the Xtero product called Xact has reached
technological feasibility. Although our acquisition of Xtero with related research and development costs has negatively impacted current
operating results, the acquisition should allow us to enter new measurement markets and is expected to add sales and profits to the Company in
future years. However, the introduction of the Xact product may not be successful, anticipated market demand for the product may not
materialize and additional product or market opportunities may not be identified and developed and brought to market in a timely and
cost-effective manner, each of which could continue to negatively impact future operating results and result in large and immediate write-offs of
recorded intangible asset balances.
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The failure to develop new technologies, or react to changes in existing technologies, could materially delay development of new products,
which could result in decreased revenues and a loss of market share to competitors. Financial performance depends on the ability to design,
develop, manufacture, assemble, test, market and support new products and enhancements on a timely and cost-effective basis. New product
opportunities may not be identified and developed and brought to market in a timely and cost-effective manner. Products or technologies
developed by other companies may render products or technologies obsolete or noncompetitive, or a fundamental shift in technologies in the
product markets could have a material adverse effect on the Company s competitive position within historic industries.

Failure to protect intellectual property rights could adversely affect future performance and growth

Failure to protect existing intellectual property rights may result in the loss of valuable technologies or paying other companies for infringing on
their intellectual property rights. The Company relies on patent, trade secret, trademark and copyright law to protect such technologies. There is
no assurance any of the Company s U.S. patents will not be invalidated, circumvented, challenged or licensed to other companies.

Competition is intense and the Company s failure to compete effectively would adversely affect its business

Competition in the markets for the Company s products is intense. The speed with which companies can identify new applications for the
Company s various technologies, develop products to meet those needs and supply commercial quantities at low prices to those new markets are
important competitive factors. The principal competitive factors in the Company s markets are product features, performance, reliability and
price. Many of the Company s competitors have greater financial, technical, research and development and marketing resources. No assurance
can be given that the Company will be able to compete effectively in the future, and the failure to do so would have a material adverse effect on
the Company s business, financial condition and results of operations.

Production time and the overall cost of products could increase if any of the primary suppliers are lost or if a primary supplier increased the
prices of raw materials

Manufacturing operations depend upon obtaining adequate supplies of raw materials on a timely basis. The results of operations could be
adversely affected if adequate supplies of raw materials cannot be obtained in a timely manner or if the costs of raw materials increased
significantly.

Fluctuations in quarterly and annual operating results make it difficult to predict future performance

Quarterly and annual operating results are likely to fluctuate in the future due to a variety of factors, some of which are beyond management s
control. As a result of quarterly operating fluctuations, it is important to realize quarter-to-quarter comparisons of operating results are not
necessarily meaningful and should not be relied upon as indicators of future performance.

The Company may not be able to reduce operating costs quickly enough if sales decline

Operating expenses are generally fixed in nature and largely based on anticipated sales. However, should future sales decline significantly and
rapidly, there is no guarantee management could take actions that would further reduce operating expenses in either a timely manner or without
seriously impacting the operations of the Company.

The Company maintains a significant investment in inventories in anticipation of future sales

The Company believes it maintains a competitive advantage by shipping product to its customers more rapidly than its competitors. As a result,
the Company has a significant investment in inventories. These inventories are recorded using the lower-of-cost or market method, which
requires management to make certain estimates. Management evaluates the recorded inventory values based on customer demand, market trends
and expected future sales and changes these estimates accordingly. A significant shortfall of sales may result in carrying higher levels of
inventories of finished goods and raw materials thereby increasing the risk of inventory obsolescence and corresponding inventory write-downs.
As a result, the Company may not carry adequate reserves to offset such write-downs.

Future success depends in part on attracting and retaining key management and qualified technical and sales personnel
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Future success depends on the efforts and continued services of key management, technical and sales personnel. Significant competition exists
for such personnel and there is no assurance key technical and sales personnel can be retained nor assurances there will be the ability to attract,
assimilate and retain other highly qualified technical and sales personnel as required. There is also no guarantee key employees will not leave
and subsequently compete against the Company. The inability to retain key personnel could adversely impact the business, financial condition
and results of operations.
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Changes in securities laws and regulations have increased and will continue to increase Company expenses

Changes in the laws and regulations affecting public companies, including the provisions of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and rules
promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission, have increased and will continue to increase Company expenses as the Company
devotes resources to ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. In particular, the Company will incur significant additional
administrative expense and a diversion of management s time in Fiscal 2009 to implement Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act which requires
management to report on, and the Company s independent registered public accounting firm to ultimately attest to, our internal control over
financial reporting. The Company may also incur additional fees necessary for them to provide their attestation. In addition, the NASDAQ
Capital Market, on which the Company s common stock is listed, has also adopted comprehensive rules and regulations relating to corporate
governance. These laws, rules and regulations have increased the scope, complexity and cost of corporate governance, reporting and disclosure
practices. The Company may be required to hire additional personnel and use outside legal, accounting and advisory services to address these
laws, rules and regulations. The Company also expects these developments to make it more difficult and more expensive for the Company to
obtain director and officer liability insurance in the future, and the Company may be required to reduce coverage or incur substantially higher
costs to obtain coverage. Further, Company board members, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer could face an increased risk of
personal liability in connection with the performance of their duties. As a result, we may have difficulty attracting and retaining qualified board
members and executive officers, which would adversely affect the Company.

The Company faces risks from international sales and currency fluctuations

The Company markets and sells its products worldwide and international sales have accounted for and are expected to continue to account for a
significant portion of future revenue. International sales are subject to a number of risks, including: the imposition of governmental controls;
trade restrictions; difficulty in collecting receivables; changes in tariffs and taxes; difficulties in staffing and managing international operations;
political and economic instability; general economic conditions; and fluctuations in foreign currencies. No assurances can be given these factors
will not have a material adverse effect on future international sales and operations and, consequently, on business, financial condition and results
of operations.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
Interest Rate Risk

The Company did not have any derivative financial instruments as of August 31, 2008. However, the Company could be exposed to interest rate
risk at any time in the future and, therefore, employs established policies and procedures to manage its exposure to changes in the market risk of
its marketable securities.

The Company s interest income and expense are most sensitive to changes in the general level of U.S. and European interest rates. In this regard,
changes in U.S. and European interest rates affect the interest earned on the Company s interest bearing cash equivalents and short term
investments. The Company has a variable rate line of credit facility with a bank but there is no outstanding balance as of August 31, 2008. Also,
there is no other long-term obligation whose interest rates are based on variable rates that may fluctuate over time based on economic changes in
the environment. Therefore, at this time, the Company is not subject to interest rate risk on outstanding interest bearing obligations if market
interest rates fluctuate and does not expect any change in the interest rates to have a material effect on the Company s results from operations.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company markets and sells its products worldwide and international sales have accounted for and are expected to continue to account for a
significant portion of future revenue. The Company operates a subsidiary in the United Kingdom and acquires certain materials and services
from vendors transacted in foreign currencies. Therefore, the Company s business and financial condition is sensitive to currency exchange rates
or any other restrictions imposed on their currencies. For the three months ended August 31, 2008 and 2007, results of operations included gains
(losses) on foreign currency translation of ($10,000) and $7,000, respectively.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of August 31, 2008, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the Company s management,
including the Company s Chief Executive Officer and the Company s Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of
the Company s disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e). Based on the evaluation, the Company s Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that the Company s disclosure controls and procedures are not effective to ensure
that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports it files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and
forms. Management determined the controls around the review of significant non-routine transactions and the preparation and review of the
related tax accounts did not operate effectively. These deficiencies, if left unremediated, could result in the failure to prevent or detect a material
misstatement in the Company s consolidated financial statements.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There has been no change in the Company s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company s fiscal quarter ended
August 31, 2008 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, such internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Exhibits

Description

Second Restated Articles of Incorporation of Schmitt Industries, Inc. (the Company ). Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3(i) to
the Company s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1998.

Second Restated Bylaws of the Company. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3(ii) to the Company s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1998.

See exhibits 3.1 and 3.2 for provisions of the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws defining the rights of security holders.

Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

SCHMITT INDUSTRIES, INC.

(Registrant)

Date: October 8, 2008 /s/ Wayne A. Case

Wayne A. Case, Chairman of the Board, President and Chief
Executive Officer
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